

**Appeal Nos. 12-15971 and 12-16076**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIDGE AINA LE`A, Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

vs.

KYLE CHOCK, in his individual and official capacity et al,  
Defendants-Appellants-Cross Appellees,

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the District of Hawai`i  
Honorable Susan O. Mollway

Case No. 11-00414 SOM BMK

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-CROSS APPELLEES' LETTER BRIEF RE EFFECT OF  
WILLIAMSON COUNTY REG'L PLANNING COMM'N V. HAMILTON BANK OF  
JOHNSON CITY, 473 U.S. 172 (1985)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND THIS COURT'S ORDER.....	3
IV. DISCUSSION.....	4
A. WILLIAMSON COUNTY .....	4
B. EFFECT AS TO THE INDIVIDUAL COMMISSIONERS' APPEAL...	6
C. EFFECT AS TO PLAINTIFF'S CROSS APPEAL .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
Austin v. City and County of Honolulu, 840 F.2d 678 (9th Cir. 1988)	7, 9
Crown Point Development, Inc. v. City of Sun Valley, 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
Guggenheim v. City of Goleta, 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
Hamilton Bank of Johnson City v. Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n, 729 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1984)	5
Harris v. County of Riverside, 904 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1990)	7
Herrington v. County of Sonoma, 857 F.2d 567 (9th Cir. 1988)	8
Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis, 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006)	9
Equity Lifestyle v. County of San Luis Obispo, 548 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir.2008))	8
Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	7, 8
MHC Financing Ltd. Partnership Two v. City of Santee, 2012 WL 6675279 (S.D.Cal. 2012)	8
MHC Financing Ltd. Partnership v. City of San Rafael, 714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S.Ct. 900 (2014)	2
Ohad Assoc. LLC v. Twp. of Marlboro, 2011 WL 310708 (D.N.J. 2011)	9
Rau v. City of Garden Plain, 76 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Kan. 1999)	9
White v. Valley County, 2011 WL 4583846 (D.Idaho 2011)	8
Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City, 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	passim
State Statutes	
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-14(2012)	7
Federal Rules	
FRAP 4(a)(1)(A)	3

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS-CROSS APPELLEES'<sup>1</sup> LETTER BRIEF RE EFFECT OF  
WILLIAMSON COUNTY REG'L PLANNING COMM'N V. HAMILTON BANK OF  
JOHNSON CITY, 473 U.S. 172 (1985)**
